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(EMERGENCY) " 
SECOND ,R,EGULAR SESSION 

,'.1 '. " 

ONE HUND,RED AND THIR,TEEI:-JTH,L,EGISLATqRE .'.', 

Legislative Document 

H.P. 1927 "Hquse ofRepresentati;~es,"Ap;illl;\~M 
Reported by Representati ve WENTWORTH from the,Commi :tt~e,. 

on state and Local Government pur~uant,to H.P. 1489 ,and:;,,,, , 
printed under Joint Rule 2. ' , ' 

EDWiNH. "PERt; Clerk 

':\ 

, , , , 

.' 1 

• : : ' ~ : I ; :, • \ -' 

. '- . :', ;:.' ~ :', , 

--------------------------'--""" ',.,:" '-'----~, 

"STA'],!E!OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT 

RESOLVE, for' La:ying of t~~C64flty, Ta~es,!~nd,., (, 
Author izing ExpendHur,es of York' county;:f6~: ~he: 

Year ,1988., : ,,', 
. 'I f , ' ~ 

'. '~ 

!-,r" 

;j :: 
.; ,-

,Emergency preamble., Whereas ~ 'Acts ",a~d~' ; r~s6l ve~ 
of the Legislature do not become effective,' ,\Il).t.ll 90,; 
days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies i 
and ',' " • .' :' .! -:' .: ~ .~ , 

';_, • -, f 
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Whereas, York, Collnty has certain expenses and 
liabilities whidh must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas" it, is necessary tha t the taxes for the 
year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately 
assessed in order to provide the· required revenue for 
the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency wi thin the meaning of the 
Consti tution of Maine and . require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health and safety; 
now, therefore, be it . 

13, PART A 

14 Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. 
15 Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax 
16 on York County to be apport ioned, assessed, collected 
17 and applied to the purposes of paying debts and 
18 necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, 
19 and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 
20 1988: 

21 1988 TAX 

22 $2,229,369 

23 ; and be it further 

24 Sec. 2. General Fund expendi tur:es authorized. 
25 Resolved: That the following sums, based, on the 
26 county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
27 State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by 
28 the county during the calendar year 1988, in the 

) 

29 specific total amounts of expenditures for personal 0 

30 services, contractual services, commodities and 
31 capital expenditures for eachacdount in the county 
32 budget: 

33 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER ' APPROPRIATIONS 

34 1005 - Superior Court 
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( ) 1 Contractual Services $91,817 

2 1010 - Civil Emergency preparedness 
3 Personal Services 43,809 

() 4 Contractual Services 12,550 
5 Conunodities 4,050 
6 Capital Expenditures 3,500 

7 1015 - District Attorney 
8 Personal Services 200,917. 
9 Contractual Services 107,114 

t: 10 Conunodities 14,200 
11 Capital Expenditures 2,407 

12 1020 - County Conunissioners and Treasurer 
13 Personal Services 103,470 
14 Contractual Services 32,200 
15 Conunodities 6,000 
16 Capital Expenditures 500 

17 1040 - County Buildings 
18 Personal Services 94,250 
19 Contractual Services 53,750 
20 Conunodities 29,000 
21 Capital Expenditures 8,700 

22 1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
23 Personal Services 892,705 
24 Contractual Services 291,150 
25 Conunodities 132,657 
26 Capital Expenditures 3,698 

27 1060 - Conununications 
28 Personal Services 191,458 
29 Contractual Services 29,640 
30 Conunodities 2,230 
31 Capital Expenditures 2,174 

.32 1065 - Register of Deeds 
33 Personal Services 229,148 
34 Contractual Services 169,757 
35 Conunod i t i e.s 8,340 
36 Capital Expenditures 10,500 

37 1070 -. Register of Probate 
( 
"'-~ 
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Personal Service 
Contractual Serv ces 
CommodiHEis: "'; ,', 
Capital Expenditures 

,:' ."-.. 

'5"'1075 
" 6" 

Sheriff • '.', L. ~',. : ;', '. 

7 
,,8 
"9" I 

,;.. ., ",: i 

Personal Services' '," 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expendit~re~' 

10:' i090 - Auditing 
~i~ , Contractual Ser~lces ~. 

12 1095 
'i3; 
l( 
is',' 

Debt:'Service' 7: 
Contractual Service~~ 

Principal 
Interest 

2000 - Interest 

,', 

16 
17 
1$ 

Contractual Service~~ 
Tax Anticipation'Not~s 

.' (~ :. i' . 

: ;.-., '. 

19 ':'-2005 - Extension Service 
20 ,', Contractual Services" 

21 
22' 
23 

2010 - Southern'M~iri~:Regi6nalJ: " 
1.<', Planning Commissi6n . " 

'.':.: ; 

24;; '., 2035 
25 

26 4045 
27'\ .. ' 
28:' 
29' 
30 
:31 
32' . 
33 .' 
34, , 
35 : 
36 
37 

Contractual Services ., 

Soil Conservatibn 
Contractual Services 

- Program Grants 
Contractual Service~i" 

Saco River Corridor 
Commission" ,," 

Threshold to Maine Resources 
Conservation ariabeveiopmerlt 

Center for CommuriltyDehtai ' 
Health ' , :. 

Diocesan Human Relationi 
Services, Iiic. 

YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter 
Southern Maine'Senioi ' 

, ... 

131,344 
.. 26,590 
" 6,550 

5,650 

412,650 
85,649 
11,950 
60,650 

6,500 

120,000 
7,470 

95,000 

47,000 

." \ 

60,OQO 

2,lQO 

12,500 

600 

10,000 

30,000 
4,000 
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Citizens - RSVP 
York County Health Servi'ces, 
Waban Projects~ Inc. 
York County Counseling 

Servic:;es 
York County Community 

Action - Transportation 
York County Community , 

Action- Supplemental 
Transportation Progr~m 

Caring Unlimited 
Creative Works System 

2080 - Contingent 
Coritractual~ervices 

2090 - Capital Projects 
Capital Expenditures: 

Courthouse - Jail Roofing 
Repairs 

Jail HVAC Maintenance 
Contract 

Jail Parking Lot Expansion -
Courthouse Parking Lot, 
Repair 

Registry of Deeds Renovation 

Tota~ Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Credits 

$1,700,235 
285,000 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

PART B 

6,500' 
25,000', 

'20,500 

50,000 

32,000, 

a,ooo, 
5,000 
9,300 , 

50,000 

29,500 

6,000 

40,000 
25,000 

$4,214,604 

1,985,235 

$2,229,369 

All funds received by the county under the 
provlslons of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 4, 
section 1057, and Title 17-A, section 1341, shall be 
deposited in a dedicated account to be utilized for 
the refurbishing of the old York County Jail. 

Page 5-LR5425 



1 
2 
3 

4 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
Cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect 
when approved. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

5 This is the regular yearly resolve for the laying 
6 of taxes in York. County. . It also contains a provision 
~ that all funds accruIng to the county under the 
a provisions of the Jail Operations Surcharge Fund and 
9 the County Jail Reimbursement Program are to be placed 

10 in a dedicated account to be utilized for the 
11 refurbishing of the old county jail for use as a short 
12 duration detention center for those in a prerelease or 
13 half way house status. 

14 5425040788 
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