MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

(EMERGENCY) SECOND REGULAR SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

NO. 2627

H.P. 1927 House of Representatives, April 11, 1988 Reported by Representative WENTWORTH from the Committee on State and Local Government pursuant to H.P. 1489 and printed under Joint Rule 2. EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk

STATE OF MAINE

in Administration — Apple , Administration of the Market

क्षां के के हुए हैं है। अपने के किस के क्षां के किस के जुला के किस के किस

· 化二氢甲烷 医抗压性病 医皮肤迷惑性 医复数闭塞 多数量

. - ស្គារក្រុម ស្រាស្ត្រ - ក្រុមស្ថិត្តសង្គម

STORY HERBERT HE FREEL

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT

State Of Burn RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and 2 Authorizing Expenditures of York County for the 3., Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 7 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; 8 scandal second

1 2	Whereas, York County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and
3 4 5 6	Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and
7 8 9 10 11	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it
13	PART A
14 15 16 17 18 19	Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on York County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:
21	1988 TAX
22	\$2,229,369
23	; and be it further
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:
33	APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER APPROPRIATIONS
34	1005 - Superior Court

Page 2-LR5425

scal-L absq

	1		Contractual Services	\$91,817
	2 3 4 5 6	1010 -	Civil Emergency Preparedness Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	43,809 12,550 4,050 3,500
	7 8 9 10 11	1015 -	District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	200,917 107,114 14,200 2,407
	12 13 14 15 16	1020 -	County Commissioners and Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	103,470 32,200 6,000 500
	17 18 19 20 21	1040 -	County Buildings Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	94,250 53,750 29,000 8,700
)	22 23 24 25 26	1050 -	Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	892,705 291,150 132,657 3,698
	27 28 29 30 31	1060 -	Communications Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	191,458 29,640 2,230 2,174
,	32 33 34 35 36	1065 -	Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	229,148 169,757 8,340 10,500

1070 - Register of Probate

35 36 37

Page 3-LR5425

	•	
18 (164) 2 3 34 (158 8 (158	Personal Services Contractual Services Commodifies Capital Expenditures	131,344 26,500 6,550 5,650
66 5 5 7 8 60 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	412,650 85,649 11,950 60,650
.0 1090 - .1 4 4 4	Auditing Ray To Auditing Contractual Services (Audit 1997)	6,500
2 1095 - 36 - 1095 - 46 - 100 55 - 100 60	Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest	120,000 7,470
6 2000 – 7 8	Interest Contractual Services: Tax Anticipation Notes	95,000
9 \ 2005 -	Extension Service Second Contractual Services Contr	47,000
22 23	Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services	60,000
24 ²⁰³⁵ - 25	Soil Conservation Contractual Services	2,100
2045 - 77 - 2045 - 77 - 2045 -	Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development Center for Community Dental Health Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc.	12,500 600 10,000 30,000
36 37	YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter Southern Maine Senior	4,000

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	Citizens - RSVP York County Health Services Waban Projects, Inc. York County Counseling Services York County Community Action - Transportation York County Community Action - Supplemental Transportation Program Caring Unlimited Creative Works System 2080 - Contingent	6,500 25,000 20,500 50,000 32,000 8,000 5,000 9,300
	14	Contractual Services	50,000
	15 16 17	2090 - Capital Projects Capital Expenditures: Courthouse - Jail Roofing	. 55 64 34
	18	Repairs	29,500
•	19 20 21 22	Jail HVAC Maintenance Contract Jail Parking Lot Expansion - Courthouse Parking Lot	6,000
	23 24	Repair Registry of Deeds Renovation	40,000 25,000
	25 26	Total Appropriations	\$4,214,604
:	27	Available Credits:	
	28 29	Estimated Revenue \$1,700,235 Transfer from Surplus285,000	
	30	Total Available Credits	1,985,235
	31 32	Amount to be raised by taxation	\$2,229,369
3	33	PART B	
3	34 35 36 37	All funds received by the county provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes section 1057, and Title 17-A, section 134 deposited in a dedicated account to be the refurbishing of the old York County Jail	s, Title 4, ll, shall be utilized for

1				clause.		view			
				preamble,	this	resolve	shall	take	effect
3.	when ap	ppro	oved.				. **		

STATEMENT OF FACT

This is the regular yearly resolve for the laying of taxes in York County. It also contains a provision that all funds accruing to the county under the provisions of the Jail Operations Surcharge Fund and the County Jail Reimbursement Program are to be placed in a dedicated account to be utilized for the refurbishing of the old county jail for use as a short duration detention center for those in a prerelease or half way house status.

14 5425040788